Object of the Transaction 

The Object of the Transaction is the increase in paid-up and issued capital as a result of 
issuance of unissued shares by PT Wijaya Karya Realty by the Company. 

2. Value of the Transaction 

The Value of the Transaction is Rp775,000,000,000 (seven hundred seventy-five billion 
Rupiah). The Transaction is aimed to maintain the Company’s shareholding percentage in 
PT Wijaya Karya Realty. Accordingly, this Affiliated Transaction is exempted from the 
provisions in the POJK 42/2020.  

3. Date of the Transaction 
The Transaction was entered into on 6 August 2021.

[...]

shareholdings in PT Hotel Indonesia Properti, a subsidiary of PT Hotel Indonesia 

Natour (Persero) (“HIN”);  
b. hotel assets from PT Pegadaian (Persero); and,  
c. shareholdings in PT Senggigi Pratama Internasional (“PT SPI”), a subsidiary of PT 

Aerowisata. 

The Company increases its capital placement of Rp775,000,000,000 (seven hundred 
seventy-five billion Rupiah) in order to maintain its shareholdings of 93.05% in PT Wijaya 
Karya Realty.  

The increase in paid-up and issued capital results from the issuance of unissued shares 
by PT Wijaya Karya Realty which has been paid in full and in cash by the Company on the